

November 12, 2024

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

---

**UNITED STATES,**

*Appellee,*

v.

**MAKINNON A. MYERS,**

Airman (E-2),

United States Air Force,

*Appellant.*

---

USCA Dkt. No. 25-0012/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM S32749

---

**SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR GRANT OF REVIEW**

---

FREDERICK J. JOHNSON, Maj, USAF

Appellate Defense Division, AF/JAJA

U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37865

1500 W. Perimeter Rd, Ste. 1100

Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762

(240) 612-4770

frederick.johnson.11@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

**Index of Brief**

Index of Brief .....ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Issues Presented ..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 3

Reasons to Grant Review..... 8

Argument ..... 10

I. The Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces has statutory authority to decide whether a conviction is factually sufficient. .... 10

    Standard of Review ..... 10

    Law and Analysis ..... 10

II. Airman Myers’s conviction for communicating a threat is legally and factually insufficient because his statement to a medical professional was not wrongful. .... 12

    Standard of Review ..... 12

    Law and Analysis ..... 12

III. The lower court erroneously interpreted and applied the amended factual sufficiency standard under Article 66(d)(1)(B), UCMJ..... 17

    Standard of Review ..... 17

    Law and Analysis ..... 17

Conclusion..... 19

## Table of Authorities

### STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 866 (d).....	1
10 U.S.C. § 866(d) (2018).....	17
10 U.S.C. § 866(d)(1)(B).....	10, 11, 17
10 U.S.C. § 866(d)(1)(B)(ii) .....	18
10 U.S.C. § 867 .....	12
10 U.S.C. § 867 (a)(3).....	1
10 U.S.C. § 867(c)(1) (2018).....	11
10 U.S.C. § 867(c)(1)(C) .....	11
